## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., to Acquire Certain Water and Sewer Assets of Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

File No. WM-2020-04031

## AMENDED ORDER SETTING PROCEDURES FOR LOCAL PUBLIC HEARINGS

Issue Date: November 13, 2020 Effective Date: November 13, 2020

On November 13, 2020,<sup>2</sup> the Commission issued its Order Setting Procedures for Local Public Hearings (Order). It required the Commission's Public Information Officer to send the Order to the county commissions of Saint Louis and Washington Counties, Missouri, and publish this Order in media serving those counties. The Commission will order the Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission, instead of the Public Information Officer, to send the Order to the county commissions. Further, the Commission will order that the Order be sent to the Commissions of Washington and St. Francois counties and with notice sent to the members of the General Assembly and the media serving those Counties, instead of St. Louis County.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's November 13, 2020, Order Setting Procedures for Local Public Hearings (Order) is amended.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> WM-2020-0403 and SM-2020-0404 were consolidated by order of July 6, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> All date citations shall be to 2020, unless otherwise stated.

2. The Commission's Data Center, not its Public Information Officer, shall send the Order to the Commissions of St. Francois and Washington counties, Missouri, and not St. Louis County.

3. The Commission's Public Information Officer shall make notice of this order available to the members of the General Assembly representing St. Francois and Washington counties Missouri, and to the media serving those counties, and not to St. Louis County.

4. This Order shall be effective when issued.



## BY THE COMMISSION

orris Z Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.